35200

ADOPTED-BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 AUGUST 1, 2024

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION NAME CHANGE

PRESENT NAME: WESTSIDE LEARNING CENTER AT MALCOLM X COLLEGE
PROPOSED NAME: MALCOLM X COLLEGE, WEST CAMPUS
MALCOLM X COLLEGE

WHEREAS, Malcolm X College (MX) operates a satellite campus, presently named Westside Learning Center at Malcolm X College, that provides Career and Technical Education (CTE), General Education and Adult Education programming within the Austin and West Garfield communities of the City of Chicago; and

WHEREAS, Malcolm X College has grown the enrollment by more than 300% and added essential CTE programming at the Westside Learning Center at Malcolm X College which includes Emergency Medical Technician (EMT)/Paramedic (inclusive of the Emergency Medical Responder), Community Health Worker (CHW), Medical Assisting (MA), Personal Fitness Trainer (PFT), African American Studies, Business 111 and Psychology; and

WHEREAS, Malcolm X College is engaged in the 2nd phase of a \$16M renovation of the Westside Learning Center at Malcolm X College which includes a new 3,000+ square foot Community Center, newly renovated lobby, newly renovated exterior entry, new roof, sprinklers and several other essential improvements; and

WHEREAS, the name Malcolm X College has become synonymous with excellence, quality and student-centered programming and supports with a strong culture of servant leadership and a stated desire to ensure the success of every student attending the institution; and

WHEREAS, City Colleges of Chicago has completed a branding process which has solidified the name recognition and strength of all of the colleges within the District and has created marketing and iconography to cement the awareness of the strength, community relevance and academic and personal and professional developmental offerings at each of our campuses,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Community College District No. 508, County of Cook and State of Illinois supports and approves of the name change for **Westside Learning Center at Malcolm X College** to transition to **Malcolm X College**, **West**

Campus. The timing of the name change, inclusive of internal documents, the building and all other items, will occur at the time, pace and discretion of the Chancellor and or his designees.

August 1, 2024 – Malcolm X College